NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

62

INTEREST RATE AND MARKET RISK

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates will affect the Company’s income or the value of its
holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within
acceptable parameters, while optimising returns.

All of the Group’s equipment finance leases are at a fixed interest rate, and while the Group has a small level of term debt, as the
Group has cash and cash equivalents in excess of the debt, the Directors consider interest rate and market risk to be low.

Sensitivity analysis

As the Group’s equipment finance leases are not material to the Group and at a fixed interest rate, no sensitivity analysis has been
performed, as any +/- variation in interest rates would not have a material impact on the post-tax profit for the remaining period of
the loans.

A change in interest rates on the NAB Term Loan would have the following impact on the post-tax profit over the remainder of the
expected term of the loan:

  CONSOLIDATED

  2018
$ ,000

2019
$ ,000

2% Decrease in Interest Rates  36 9

1% Decrease in Interest Rates  18 4

1% Increase in Interest Rates  (18) (4)

2% Increase in Interest Rates  (36) (9)

3% Increase in Interest Rates  (54) (13)

DEBT MATURITY AND REFINANCING RISK

Refinancing risk is the risk that the Company is not able to refinance the full amount of its ongoing debt requirements on appropriate
terms and pricing. To ensure that the Company has sufficient funds available, in the form of cash and liquid assets to meet its
liquidity requirements, the Company maintains a sufficient surplus of cash in excess of six months of debt maturities to mitigate
refinancing risk.

NOTE 26:  REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS

  CONSOLIDATED

  2017
$ ,000

2016
$ ,000

During the financial year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided